

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Supreme Court No. 166654

v.

Court of Appeals No. 348732

ANDREW MICHAEL CZARNECKI,

Circuit Court No. 16-0010813-FC

Defendant-Appellant.

**MOTION OF FAIR AND JUST PROSECUTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE*
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT ANDREW MICHAEL
CZARNECKI**

Pursuant to MCR 7.312(H) and MSC IOP 7.305(A)(10), Fair and Just Prosecution (FJP), a project of the nonprofit Tides Center, seeks leave to file an *amicus curiae* brief in support of Andrew Michael Czarnecki's appeal in the above-captioned case. Concurrently, FJP seeks leave to file an *amicus curiae* brief in *State v. Montario Taylor*, Michigan Supreme Court No. 166428. In support of their motions, FJP states as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. This Court’s Holding That Michigan’s Constitution Bars Mandatory Life Without Parole Sentences for Young Adults Controls This Case..... 4

II. Mandatory Life Without Parole For Young Adults Is Cruel Because It Abandons The Goal Of Rehabilitation, Fails To Serve Any Other Penological Goal, And Threatens Public Safety. 8

 A. Mandatory Life Without Parole Unlawfully Abandons Rehabilitation..... 10

 B. Mandatory Life Without Parole Fails To Serve Other Purposes of Punishment.. 11

 C. Mandatory Life Without Parole Threatens Public Safety..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 18

RECEIVED by MSC 12/23/2024 10:12:27 AM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Commonwealth v. Mattis, 224 N.E.3d 410 (Mass. 2024) 7

Diatchenko v. Dist. Att’y for Suffolk District, 1 N.E.3d 270 (Mass. 2013) 7, 10

Furman v. Georgia, 403 U.S. 238 (1972)..... 8

Graham v. Florida, 560 U.S. 48 (2010) 10

Gregg v. Georgia, 428 U.S. 153 (1976) 8

Harmelin v. Michigan, 501 U.S. 957 (1991) 9

In re Pers. Restraint of Monschke, 482 P.3d 276 (2021)..... 6

Miller v. Alabama, 567 U.S. 460 (2012)..... passim

Offut v. United States, 348 U.S. 11 (1954) 17

People v. Bullock, 440 Mich. 15 (1992) 2, 9, 10

People v. Johnson, 549 P.3d 985 (2024) 17

People v. Lorentzen, 387 Mich. 167 (1972)..... 9

People v. Parks, 510 Mich. 225 (2022) passim

People v. Stovall, 987 N.W.2d 85 (Mich. 2022)..... 9

Roper v. Simmons, 543 U.S. 551 (2005)..... 5

State v. Bassett, 418 P.3d 343 (2018) 6

Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar, 575 U.S. 433 (2015)..... 17
